
TUE, 08/05/2025 B 18
VEHICLE: B 18 DRIVER: /

MHS Morristown (AM) 9 students
Every week on Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday (08/05/2025 ~ 05/21/2026)

1 8:36 AM Bus Depot (21419 West Dove Valley Road, Wittmann AZ)

2 8:47 AM 41009 Wickenburg–Phoenix Highway, Morristown AZ

3 8:49 AM   W Gates Rd & Ogden Rd, Morristown AZ [TURN-AROUND]

4 8:54 AM N 243rd Ave And Grand Ave (24275 W Grand Ave, Morristown AZ)
[TURN-AROUND]

5 8:56 AM DEBS CIR & GREEN RD, MORRISTOWN AZ

6 9:10 AM Mountainside High School (29715 N. Crozier Rd, Wittmann AZ)

Page 1 08/01/2025



TUE, 08/05/2025 B 18
VEHICLE: B 18 DRIVER: /

MHS Morristown (PM) 9 students
Every week on Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday (08/05/2025 ~ 05/21/2026)

1 4:20 PM Mountainside High School (29715 N. Crozier Rd, Wittmann AZ)

2 4:33 PM 41009 Wickenburg–Phoenix Highway, Morristown AZ

3 4:34 PM   W Gates Rd & Ogden Rd, Morristown AZ

4 4:40 PM N 243rd Ave And Grand Ave (24275 W Grand Ave, Morristown AZ)
[TURN-AROUND]

5 4:42 PM DEBS CIR & GREEN RD, MORRISTOWN AZ

6 4:52 PM Bus Depot (21419 West Dove Valley Road, Wittmann AZ)

Page 2 08/01/2025



TUE, 08/05/2025 B 24
VEHICLE: B 24 DRIVER: Barbara Wilkins

MHS Exceptional Students #2 (AM) 3 students
Every week on Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday (08/05/2025 ~ 05/21/2026)

1 8:03 AM Bus Depot (21419 West Dove Valley Road, Wittmann AZ)

2 8:24 AM 16170 W Dynamite BLVD, Surprise AZ [TURN-AROUND]

3 8:31 AM 16733 W. Quail Run  rd Surprise Az (16733 W. Quail Run  rd, Surprise AZ)
[TURN-AROUND]

4 8:44 AM 17681 W. Maya Wy, Surprise Arizona

5 9:10 AM Mountainside High School (29715 N. Crozier Rd, Wittmann AZ)

Page 3 08/01/2025



TUE, 08/05/2025 B 24
VEHICLE: B 24 DRIVER: Barbara Wilkins

MHS Exceptional Students #2 (PM) 3 students
Every week on Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday (08/05/2025 ~ 05/21/2026)

1 4:15 PM Mountainside High School (29715 N. Crozier Rd, Wittmann AZ)

2 4:35 PM 17681 W. Maya Wy, Surprise Arizona

3 4:42 PM 16170 W Dynamite BLVD, Surprise AZ [TURN-AROUND]

4 4:49 PM 16733 W. Quail Run  rd Surprise Az (16733 W. Quail Run  rd, Surprise AZ)
[TURN-AROUND]

5 5:18 PM Bus Depot (21419 West Dove Valley Road, Wittmann AZ)

Page 4 08/01/2025



TUE, 08/05/2025 Route 8
VEHICLE: 8 DRIVER: Clyde Gilbreth

Mountainside HS run: Rt #4 AM 72 students
Every weekday (08/05/2025 ~ 05/21/2026)

1 8:06 AM Desert Oasis Elementary School (17161 W Bajada rd, Surprise AZ)

2 8:15 AM N 171st Ave & W Dale Ln, Surprise AZ

3 8:18 AM   N 177th Ave & W Dale Ln, Surprise AZ

4 8:26 AM   N 175TH AVE & W BLUE SKY DR, SURPRISE AZ

5 8:29 AM   175th and W Straight Arrow Ln (NE 175th AVE & W Straight Arrow Ln, 
Surprise AZ)

6 8:36 AM N 175TH LN & W MAYA WAY, SURPRISE AZ

7 8:41 AM Maya and 174th dr (W Maya Way & N 174th Dr, Surprise AZ)

8 8:56 AM   18736 W JOMAX RD, Wittmann AZ

9 8:57 AM 18920 W Jomax Rd, Wittmann AZ

10 8:57 AM   N 191ST AVE & W JOMAX RD, WITTMANN AZ

11 8:58 AM   N 193RD AVE & W JOMAX RD, WITTMANN AZ

12 9:02 AM   N 195th Ave & W Denver Hill Rd, Wittmann AZ

13 9:10 AM Mountainside High School (29715 N. Crozier Rd, Wittmann AZ)

14 9:10 AM Nadaburg Elementary school (21419 W Dove Valley rd, Wittmann AZ)

Page 5 08/01/2025



TUE, 08/05/2025 Route 8
VEHICLE: 8 DRIVER: Clyde Gilbreth

Mountainside HS run: Rt #4 PM 70 students
Every weekday (08/05/2025 ~ 05/21/2026)

1 4:20 PM Mountainside High School (29715 N. Crozier Rd, Wittmann AZ)

2 4:30 PM   N 195th Ave & W Denver Hill Rd, Wittmann AZ

3 4:33 PM   N 193RD AVE & W JOMAX RD, WITTMANN AZ

4 4:34 PM   N 191ST AVE & W JOMAX RD, WITTMANN AZ

5 4:35 PM   18736 W JOMAX RD, Wittmann AZ

6 4:37 PM 18920 W Jomax Rd, Wittmann AZ

7 4:55 PM N 171st Ave & W Dale Ln, Surprise AZ

8 4:57 PM   N 177th Ave & W Dale Ln, Surprise AZ

9 5:14 PM   N 175TH AVE & W BLUE SKY DR, SURPRISE AZ

10 5:18 PM   175th and W Straight Arrow Ln (NE 175th AVE & W Straight Arrow Ln, 
Surprise AZ)

11 5:24 PM N 175TH LN & W MAYA WAY, SURPRISE AZ

12 5:29 PM Maya and 174th dr (W Maya Way & N 174th Dr, Surprise AZ)

13 5:52 PM Bus Depot (21419 West Dove Valley Road, Wittmann AZ)

Page 6 08/01/2025



TUE, 08/05/2025 Route 21
VEHICLE: 21 DRIVER: Trevor Crane

Mountainside HS Run: Rt #2 AM 67 students
Every week on Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday (08/05/2025 ~ 05/21/2026)

1 7:45 AM Nadaburg Elementary school (21419 W Dove Valley rd, Wittmann AZ)

2 8:18 AM   W JOMAX RD & N 158TH DR, SURPRISE AZ

3 8:19 AM   W JOMAX RD & N 155TH AVE, SURPRISE AZ

4 8:22 AM W Jomax Rd & N 147th Ave, Surprise AZ [TURN-AROUND]

5 8:23 AM Jomax and 148th Lane, Surprise AZ

6 8:33 AM N 155th Ave & W Peak View Rd, Surprise AZ [TURN-AROUND]

7 8:36 AM   N 161ST AVE & W PEAKVIEW RD, SURPRISE AZ

8 8:42 AM N 163rd Ave & W Dove Valley Rd, Surprise AZ [TURN-AROUND]

9 8:43 AM   N 163rd Ave & W Quail Run Rd, Surprise AZ

10 8:45 AM N 163RD AVE & W WHITE WING RD, SURPRISE AZ

11 8:46 AM   N 163rd Ave & W Wildcat Dr, Surprise AZ

12 8:47 AM   N 163rd Ave & W Windstone Trl, Surprise AZ

13 8:48 AM   N 163rd Ave & W Dixileta Dr, Surprise AZ

14 8:50 AM 171st and Dynamite, Surprise AZ

15 8:51 AM 171st and Bajada Rd, Surprise AZ

16 9:10 AM Mountainside High School (29715 N. Crozier Rd, Wittmann AZ)

Page 7 08/01/2025



TUE, 08/05/2025 Route 21
VEHICLE: 21 DRIVER: Trevor Crane

Mountainside HS Run RT #2 PM 58 students
Every week on Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday (08/05/2025 ~ 05/21/2026)

1 4:10 PM Mountainside High School (29715 N. Crozier Rd, Wittmann AZ)

2 4:30 PM   W JOMAX RD & N 158TH DR, SURPRISE AZ

3 4:31 PM   W JOMAX RD & N 155TH AVE, SURPRISE AZ

4 4:34 PM W Jomax Rd & N 147th Ave, Surprise AZ [TURN-AROUND]

5 4:35 PM Jomax and 148th Lane, Surprise AZ

6 4:45 PM N 155th Ave & W Peak View Rd, Surprise AZ [TURN-AROUND]

7 4:48 PM   N 161ST AVE & W PEAKVIEW RD, SURPRISE AZ

8 4:53 PM N 163rd Ave & W Dove Valley Rd, Surprise AZ [TURN-AROUND]

9 4:55 PM   N 163rd Ave & W Quail Run Rd, Surprise AZ

10 4:57 PM N 163RD AVE & W WHITE WING RD, SURPRISE AZ

11 4:59 PM   N 163rd Ave & W Wildcat Dr, Surprise AZ

12 5:01 PM   N 163rd Ave & W Windstone Trl, Surprise AZ

13 5:02 PM   N 163rd Ave & W Dixileta Dr, Surprise AZ

14 5:05 PM 171st and Dynamite, Surprise AZ

15 5:06 PM 171st and Bajada Rd, Surprise AZ

16 5:22 PM Bus Depot (21419 West Dove Valley Road, Wittmann AZ)

Page 8 08/01/2025



TUE, 08/05/2025 Route 23
VEHICLE: 23 DRIVER: Nancy Montgomery

Mountainside HS run: rt #3 AM 76 students
Every week on Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday (08/05/2025 ~ 05/21/2026)

1 8:25 AM Bus Depot (21419 West Dove Valley Road, Wittmann AZ)

2 8:25 AM   N 211th Ave & W Caravaggio Ln, Wittmann AZ

3 8:30 AM Center and Church Ave, Wittmann AZ

4 8:41 AM   N 211TH AVE & W MONTGOMERY RD, WITTMANN AZ

5 8:43 AM N 211th Ave & W Bradley Rd, Wittmann AZ

6 8:45 AM   W Bradley Rd & N 209th Ave, Wittmann AZ

7 8:46 AM   W BRADLEY RD & N 207TH AVE, WITTMANN AZ

8 8:46 AM   W BRADLEY RD & N 205TH AVE, WITTMANN AZ

9 8:47 AM   N 203RD AVE & W BRADLEY RD, WITTMANN AZ

10 8:48 AM   N 203RD AVE & W PEAKVIEW RD, WITTMANN AZ

11 8:50 AM   N 203RD AVE & N 205TH AVE, WITTMANN AZ

12 8:52 AM 207th and Denver Hill Dr, Wittmann AZ

13 8:53 AM N 207th Ave & W Bunker Peak Rd, Wittmann AZ

14 8:55 AM   N 207TH AVE & W JOMAX RD, WITTMANN AZ

15 8:58 AM W BUNKER PEAK RD & N 203RD AVE, WITTMANN AZ

16 9:00 AM N 203RD AVE & W DENVER HILL DR, WITTMANN AZ

17 9:02 AM West Denver Hill Drive & North 204th Place, WITTMANN AZ

18 9:06 AM   W PATTON RD & N 213TH AVE, WITTMANN AZ

19 9:06 AM   W PATTON RD & N 215TH AVE, WITTMANN AZ

20 9:10 AM Mountainside High School (29715 N. Crozier Rd, Wittmann AZ)

Page 9 08/01/2025



TUE, 08/05/2025 Route 23
VEHICLE: 23 DRIVER: Nancy Montgomery

Mountainside HS run: rt #3 PM 76 students
Every week on Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday (08/05/2025 ~ 05/21/2026)

1 4:10 PM Mountainside High School (29715 N. Crozier Rd, Wittmann AZ)

2 4:15 PM Center and Church Ave, Wittmann AZ

3 4:16 PM   N 211th Ave & W Caravaggio Ln, Wittmann AZ [TURN-AROUND]

4 4:29 PM   N 211TH AVE & W MONTGOMERY RD, WITTMANN AZ

5 4:31 PM N 211th Ave & W Bradley Rd, Wittmann AZ

6 4:33 PM   W Bradley Rd & N 209th Ave, Wittmann AZ

7 4:34 PM   W BRADLEY RD & N 207TH AVE, WITTMANN AZ

8 4:35 PM   W BRADLEY RD & N 205TH AVE, WITTMANN AZ

9 4:35 PM   N 203RD AVE & W BRADLEY RD, WITTMANN AZ

10 4:36 PM   N 203RD AVE & W PEAKVIEW RD, WITTMANN AZ

11 4:38 PM   N 203RD AVE & N 205TH AVE, WITTMANN AZ

12 4:41 PM 207th and Denver Hill Dr, Wittmann AZ

13 4:41 PM N 207th Ave & W Bunker Peak Rd, Wittmann AZ

14 4:43 PM   N 207TH AVE & W JOMAX RD, WITTMANN AZ

15 4:47 PM W BUNKER PEAK RD & N 203RD AVE, WITTMANN AZ

16 4:48 PM N 203RD AVE & W DENVER HILL DR, WITTMANN AZ

17 4:50 PM West Denver Hill Drive & North 204th Place, WITTMANN AZ

18 4:54 PM   W PATTON RD & N 213TH AVE, WITTMANN AZ

19 4:54 PM   W PATTON RD & N 215TH AVE, WITTMANN AZ

20 5:00 PM Bus Depot (21419 West Dove Valley Road, Wittmann AZ)

Page 10 08/01/2025



TUE, 08/05/2025 Route B-111
VEHICLE: B 111 DRIVER: Mary O'Barr

Mountainside HS run: RT #1 AM 88 students
Every week on Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday (08/05/2025 ~ 05/21/2026)

1 8:16 AM Bus Depot (21419 West Dove Valley Road, Wittmann AZ)

2 8:19 AM West Harding Avenue & South Maple Street, WITTMANN AZ

3 8:20 AM W Myers St & W Roosevelt Ave

4 8:21 AM   W Harding St & S Poplar St, Wittmann AZ

5 8:26 AM   W DOVE VALLEY RD & N 223RD AVE, WITTMANN AZ

6 8:27 AM   W DOVE VALLEY RD & N 225TH AVE, WITTMANN AZ

7 8:28 AM   N 227TH AVE & N 226TH DR, WITTMANN AZ

8 8:29 AM   N 227TH AVE & W MYERS ST, WITTMANN AZ

9 8:30 AM   N 227th Ave & W Laura St, Wittmann AZ

10 8:31 AM   W LONE MOUNTAIN RD & N 227TH AVE, WITTMANN AZ

11 8:32 AM W Lone Mountain Rd & N 223rd Ave

12 8:43 AM Patton rd and 221st (N) (W Patton Rd & N 221st AVE, Wittmann AZ)

13 8:44 AM W PATTON RD & (N) 223RD AVE, WITTMANN AZ

14 8:45 AM W Patton Rd & N 225th Ave

15 8:46 AM W PATTON RD &  227TH AVE (W PATTON RD & N 227TH AVE, 
WITTMANN AZ)

16 8:47 AM S 231st Ave & W Patton Rd (N 231st Ave & W Patton Rd, Wittmann AZ)

17 8:51 AM W PATTON RD & (N) 243RD AVE, WITTMANN AZ

18 8:52 AM W PATTON RD & N 245TH AVE, WITTMANN AZ

19 8:53 AM W Patton Rd & N 247th Ave

20 8:54 AM   W Patton Rd & N 248th Dr, Wittmann AZ

21 8:55 AM Patton Rd and (N) 251st, Wittmann AZ

22 8:55 AM   N 253rd Dr & W Patton Rd, Wittmann AZ

23 8:56 AM 255th Ave & W Patton Rd (N 255th Ave & W Patton Rd, Wittmann AZ)

24 8:57 AM W Patton Rd & N 259th Ave, Wittmann AZ [TURN-AROUND]

25 8:58 AM 255th Ave & W Patton Rd (N 255th Ave & W Patton Rd, Wittmann AZ)

26 8:59 AM W PATTON RD & (S) 252ND AVE (W PATTON RD & N 252ND AVE, 
WITTMANN AZ)

Page 11 08/01/2025



27 9:00 AM W PATTON RD & (N) 243RD AVE, WITTMANN AZ

28 9:01 AM W PATTON RD & (S) 240TH DR (W PATTON RD & N 240TH DR, 
WITTMANN AZ)

29 9:02 AM W PATTON RD & (S) 239TH AVE (W PATTON RD & N 239TH AVE, 
WITTMANN AZ)

30 9:04 AM S 231st Ave & W Patton Rd (N 231st Ave & W Patton Rd, Wittmann AZ)

31 9:05 AM W PATTON RD &  227TH AVE (W PATTON RD & N 227TH AVE, 
WITTMANN AZ)

32 9:08 AM (S) Patton and 223rd Ave, Wittmann AZ

33 9:06 AM Patton rd and 221st (N) (W Patton Rd & N 221st AVE, Wittmann AZ)

34 9:07 AM W PATTON RD & N CROZIER RD, WITTMANN AZ

35 9:10 AM Mountainside High School (29715 N. Crozier Rd, Wittmann AZ)

Page 12 08/01/2025



TUE, 08/05/2025 Route B-111
VEHICLE: B 111 DRIVER: Mary O'Barr

Mountainside HS run: RT #1 PM 88 students
Every week on Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday (08/05/2025 ~ 05/21/2026)

1 4:10 PM Mountainside High School (29715 N. Crozier Rd, Wittmann AZ)

2 4:14 PM   W Harding St & S Poplar St, Wittmann AZ

3 4:15 PM W Myers St & W Roosevelt Ave

4 4:18 PM West Harding Avenue & South Maple Street, WITTMANN AZ

5 4:20 PM   W DOVE VALLEY RD & N 223RD AVE, WITTMANN AZ

6 4:21 PM   W DOVE VALLEY RD & N 225TH AVE, WITTMANN AZ

7 4:23 PM   N 227TH AVE & N 226TH DR, WITTMANN AZ

8 4:24 PM   N 227TH AVE & W MYERS ST, WITTMANN AZ

9 4:25 PM   N 227th Ave & W Laura St, Wittmann AZ

10 4:26 PM   W LONE MOUNTAIN RD & N 227TH AVE, WITTMANN AZ

11 4:29 PM W Lone Mountain Rd & N 223rd Ave

12 4:35 PM Patton rd and 221st (N) (W Patton Rd & N 221st AVE, Wittmann AZ)

13 4:36 PM W PATTON RD & (N) 223RD AVE, WITTMANN AZ

14 4:37 PM W Patton Rd & N 225th Ave

15 4:38 PM W PATTON RD &  227TH AVE (W PATTON RD & N 227TH AVE, 
WITTMANN AZ)

16 4:39 PM S 231st Ave & W Patton Rd (N 231st Ave & W Patton Rd, Wittmann AZ)

17 4:42 PM W PATTON RD & (N) 243RD AVE, WITTMANN AZ

18 4:43 PM W PATTON RD & N 245TH AVE, WITTMANN AZ

19 4:44 PM W Patton Rd & N 247th Ave

20 4:44 PM   W Patton Rd & N 248th Dr, Wittmann AZ

21 4:45 PM Patton Rd and (N) 251st, Wittmann AZ

22 4:46 PM   N 253rd Dr & W Patton Rd, Wittmann AZ

23 4:46 PM 255th Ave & W Patton Rd (N 255th Ave & W Patton Rd, Wittmann AZ)

24 4:47 PM W Patton Rd & N 259th Ave, Wittmann AZ [TURN-AROUND]

25 4:48 PM 255th Ave & W Patton Rd (N 255th Ave & W Patton Rd, Wittmann AZ)

26 4:49 PM W PATTON RD & (S) 252ND AVE (W PATTON RD & N 252ND AVE, 
WITTMANN AZ)

Page 13 08/01/2025



27 4:52 PM W PATTON RD & (N) 243RD AVE, WITTMANN AZ

28 4:52 PM W PATTON RD & (S) 240TH DR (W PATTON RD & N 240TH DR, 
WITTMANN AZ)

29 4:53 PM W PATTON RD & (S) 239TH AVE (W PATTON RD & N 239TH AVE, 
WITTMANN AZ)

30 4:55 PM S 231st Ave & W Patton Rd (N 231st Ave & W Patton Rd, Wittmann AZ)

31 4:56 PM W PATTON RD &  227TH AVE (W PATTON RD & N 227TH AVE, 
WITTMANN AZ)

32 5:00 PM (S) Patton and 223rd Ave, Wittmann AZ

33 5:05 PM Bus Depot (21419 West Dove Valley Road, Wittmann AZ)

Page 14 08/01/2025



TUE, 08/05/2025 V-15
VEHICLE: V 15 DRIVER: Laura Tharp

McV and Morristown MHS AM 1 student
Every week on Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday (08/05/2025 ~ 05/21/2026)

1 8:24 AM Bus Depot (21419 West Dove Valley Road, Wittmann AZ)

2 8:39 AM 17809 W. Jesse Lane, Surprise Arizona

3 8:58 AM DEBS CIR & GREEN RD, MORRISTOWN AZ

4 9:10 AM Mountainside High School (29715 N. Crozier Rd, Wittmann AZ)

Page 15 08/01/2025



TUE, 08/05/2025 V-15
VEHICLE: V 15 DRIVER: Laura Tharp

Morristown MHS PM 0 student
Every week on Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday (08/05/2025 ~ 05/21/2026)

1 4:15 PM Mountainside High School (29715 N. Crozier Rd, Wittmann AZ)

2 4:24 PM DEBS CIR & GREEN RD, MORRISTOWN AZ

3 4:32 PM Bus Depot (21419 West Dove Valley Road, Wittmann AZ)

Page 16 08/01/2025



TUE, 08/05/2025 WB12
VEHICLE: WB12 DRIVER: Steven Montgomery

MHS Exceptional Students (WC) AM 4 students
Every day (08/05/2025 ~ 05/21/2026)

1 8:33 AM Bus Depot (21419 West Dove Valley Road, Wittmann AZ)

2 8:42 AM 21324 W. Mark Ln, Wittmann AZ [TURN-AROUND]

3 8:42 AM 21329 W Mark Ln, Wittmann AZ [PRIVATE]

4 8:51 AM 31838 N Redding, Wittmann AZ

5 9:00 AM 31203 N 232ND AVE, Wittmann AZ [TURN-AROUND]

6 9:10 AM Mountainside High School (29715 N. Crozier Rd, Wittmann AZ)

Page 17 08/01/2025



TUE, 08/05/2025 WB12
VEHICLE: WB12 DRIVER: Steven Montgomery

MHS Exceptional Students (WC) PM 4 students
Every day (08/05/2025 ~ 05/21/2026)

1 4:10 PM Mountainside High School (29715 N. Crozier Rd, Wittmann AZ)

2 4:17 PM 31203 N 232ND AVE, Wittmann AZ [TURN-AROUND]

3 4:26 PM 31838 N Redding, Wittmann AZ

4 4:35 PM 21324 W. Mark Ln, Wittmann AZ [TURN-AROUND]

5 4:35 PM 21329 W Mark Ln, Wittmann AZ [PRIVATE]

6 4:44 PM Bus Depot (21419 West Dove Valley Road, Wittmann AZ)

Page 18 08/01/2025


